Received: 06/11/2015 Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 07/11/2015

Business Telecom, LLC. d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 1 - Telephone Effective: July 11, 2015 Leaf 146 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 11 - REGIONAL CALLING WITHIN NEW YORK METRO LATA (CONT'D.)

11.5 Call Charges (Cont'd.)

11.5.1 Usage Charges (Cont'd.)

Region-to-Region Calling - RESIDENTIAL AND BUSINESS

				<u>MINIMUM RATES - INITIAL MINUTE</u>				
		To Region						
		New		West	East	Lower	Upper	
From Region		York City	<u>Nassa</u>	Suffolk	<u>Suffolk</u>	Wchtr	Wchtr	Rockland
			<u>u</u>					
New	York	Home	\$0.010	\$0.010	\$0.010	\$0.010	\$0.010	\$0.010
City								
Nassau		\$0.010	Home	\$0.010	\$0.010	\$0.010	\$0.010	\$0.010
West Suffolk		\$0.010	\$0.010	Home	\$0.010	\$0.010	\$0.010	\$0.010
East Suffolk		\$0.010	\$0.010	\$0.010	Home	\$0.010	\$0.010	\$0.010
Lower Wchtr		\$0.010	\$0.010	\$0.010	\$0.010	Home	\$0.010	\$0.010
Upper Wchtr		\$0.010	\$0.010	\$0.010	\$0.010	\$0.010	Home	\$0.010
Rockland		\$0.010	\$0.010	\$0.010	\$0.010	\$0.010	\$0.010	Home

MAXIMUM RATES - INITIAL MINUTE To Region New West East Lower Upper From Region York City <u>Nassa</u> Suffolk Suffolk Wchtr <u>Wchtr</u> Rockland \$0.500 \$0.500 New York Home \$0.500 \$0.500 \$0.500 \$0.500 City \$0.500 Nassau \$0.500 Home \$0.500 \$0.500 \$0.500 \$0.500 West Suffolk \$0.500 \$0.500 Home \$0.500 \$0.500 \$0.500 \$0.500 East Suffolk \$0.500 \$0.500 \$0.500 Home \$0.500 \$0.500 \$0.500 Lower Wchtr \$0.500 \$0.500 \$0.500 \$0.500 Home \$0.500 \$0.500 Upper Wchtr \$0.500 \$0.500 \$0.500 \$0.500 \$0.500 \$0.500 Home Rockland \$0.500 \$0.500 \$0.500 \$0.500 \$0.500 \$0.500 Home

Non-Day Rates - RESIDENCE AND BUSINESS

A discount of 40% applies per call made in the Evening Rate period and a discount of 65% applies per call made in the Night Rate Period. The rate periods are shown in section 11.3.1.

Issued by: Vice President, Tax, Atlanta, GA 30309